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Honorable Courtney R. Potthoff

Attorney, The City of Eufaula, Alabama

Williams, Potthoff, Williams & Smith, L.L.C.

Post Office Box 219
Eufaula, Alabama  36072-0219
Municipalities – Public Records – Open Records Act – Police Departments – Barbour County
Training profiles, standard operating procedures, use-of-force policies, discharge-of-firearm policies, and reporting-of-incidents policies are public writings as contemplated by section 36-12-40 of the Code of Alabama.

Although training profiles, standard operating procedures, use-of-force policies, discharge-of-firearm policies, and reporting-of-incidents policies are public writings, some information therein may be exempt from disclosure and redacted if the municipality determines that disclosure thereof could reasonably be expected to be detrimental to the public safety or welfare or otherwise be detrimental to the best interests of the public.

Dear Mrs. Potthoff:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of The City of Eufaula.
QUESTION


Are training profiles, standard operating procedures, use-of-force policies, discharge-of-firearm policies, and reporting-of-incidents policies (“Documents”) subject to disclosure under the Alabama Open Records Act?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


According to your request, The City of Eufaula (“City”) currently has under consideration an open records request from a citizen wherein the citizen has requested various records that are in the possession of the City.  The records sought by the request include training profiles of police officers, standard operating procedures, use-of-force policies, discharge-of-firearm policies, and reporting-of-incidents policies.  The request does not, however, seek disclosure of private information of the officers, nor does it request investigative materials.  Accordingly, those issues are not addressed herein.  

Section 36-12-40 of the Code of Alabama states as follows:

Every citizen has a right to inspect and take a copy of any public writing of this state, except as otherwise expressly provided by statute. Provided however, registration and circulation records and information concerning the use of the public, public school or college and university libraries of this state shall be exempted from this section. Provided further, any parent of a minor child shall have the right to inspect the registration and circulation records of any school or public library that pertain to his or her child. Notwithstanding the foregoing, records concerning security plans, procedures, assessments, measures, or systems, and any other records relating to, or having an impact upon, the security or safety of persons, structures, facilities, or other infrastructures, including without limitation information concerning critical infrastructure (as defined at 42 U.S.C. § 5195c(e) as amended) and critical energy infrastructure information (as defined at 18 C.F.R. § 388.113(c)(1) as amended) the public disclosure of which could reasonably be expected to be detrimental to the public safety or welfare, and records the disclosure of which would otherwise be detrimental to the best interests of the public shall be exempted from this section. Any public officer who receives a request for records that may appear to relate to critical infrastructure or critical energy infrastructure information, shall notify the owner of such infrastructure in writing of the request and provide the owner an opportunity to comment on the request and on the threats to public safety or welfare that could reasonably be expected from public disclosure on the records.
Ala. Code § 36-12-40 (2013) (emphasis added). 

“Public records” include all “written, typed or printed books, papers, letters, documents and maps made or received in pursuance of law made by the public officers of . . . municipalities . . . .”  Ala. Code § 41-13-1 (2013).  A municipality has the authority to establish standard operating procedures and policies for its police department.  Opinion to Honorable James E. Hill, Jr., City Attorney, City of Leeds, dated June 4, 1992, A.G. No. 92-00289; opinion to Honorable Glenda Smith, Town Clerk, Town of Eclectic, dated July 8, 1983, A.G. 83-00384.  The Documents were developed, maintained, and preserved in furtherance of a lawful purpose.  Accordingly, the Documents are public records as defined in section 41-13-1 of the Code of Alabama.  

The Alabama Supreme Court has generally read section 41-31-1 of the Code and section 36-12-40 of the Code in pari materia and has commented that “we doubt the Legislature intended to make a distinction between a ‘public writing’ and a ‘public record.’” Stone v. Consol. Publ’g Co., 404 So. 2d 678, 680 (Ala. 1981).    Thus, because the Documents were made pursuant to law by public officers, they are “public writings” as contemplated by section 36-12-40 of the Code.

Although the Documents are public writings, portions thereof may, nonetheless, be exempt from disclosure.  As this Office stated in a recent opinion to Honorable Susan G. Copeland, disclosure of information that “would be detrimental to the best interests of the public” is not required by section 36-12-40 of the Code.  Opinion to Honorable Susan G. Copeland, Attorney, Town of Pike Road, dated May 6, 2013, A.G. No. 2013-046.  Moreover, section 36-12-40 of the Code also exempts from disclosure “records concerning security plans, procedures, assessments, measures, or systems, and any other records relating to, or having an impact upon, the security or safety of persons . . . the public disclosure of which could reasonably be expected to be detrimental to the public safety or welfare . . . .”  Ala. Code § 36-12-40 (2013).  This is a factual question that the City must determine.  Copeland at 5, quoting opinion to Honorable Chris Goulart, Chairman, Daleville Water Works and Sewer Board, dated October 27, 1997, A.G. No 98-00019. 

In determining whether any portion of the Documents is exempted from disclosure, the City should be mindful of the guidance this Office provided in Goulart:


Each request for disclosure will have to be considered on its own merits, with public policy generally favoring disclosure. The question of whether or not a disclosure would result in undue harm or embarrassment to an individual, or adversely affect the public interest is a factual question.  The party refusing disclosure has the burden of proving that the writings or records sought are within the exception . . . . 

Id. Additionally, the “[security procedures] exception, added by the legislature in 2004, clearly refers to records regarding public infrastructure and limits public disclosure of sensitive information affecting public safety and national security.”  Allen v. Barksdale, 32 So. 3d 1264, 1273 (Ala. 2009).  “The exceptions to the Open Records Act should be strictly construed, because the purpose of the Open Records Act is to permit the examination of public writings and records.”  Id. at 1274.  Portions of the Documents falling within the exception may be redacted from the otherwise public writings prior to disclosure.  Id. at 1273; Opinion to Honorable E. Shane Black, Attorney, City of Athens, dated March 13, 2012, A.G. No. 2012-045.  
CONCLUSION


Training profiles, standard operating procedures, use-of-force policies, discharge-of-firearm policies, and reporting-of-incidents policies are public writings as contemplated by section 36-12-40 of the Code.


Although training profiles, standard operating procedures, use-of-force policies, discharge-of-firearm policies, and reporting-of-incidents policies are public writings, some information therein may be exempt from disclosure and redacted if the municipality determines that disclosure thereof could reasonably be expected to be detrimental to the public safety or welfare or otherwise be detrimental to the best interests of the public.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ben Baxley of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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